## INTERNATIONAL COURT OF APPEAL (ICA)

of the

## FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DE L'AUTOMOBILE

Appeal brought by Koski Motorsport

Against the

Decision No. 138 dated 30 April 2022 of the Stewards of the Zuera Competition (Spain) counting towards the 2022 FIA OKJ European Championship

Case ICA-2022-03

Hearing of 1<sup>st</sup> July 2022, Paris

**Decision of 4 July 2022** 



# [grounds to be notified later]



### ON THESE GROUNDS,

#### THE FIA INTERNATIONAL COURT OF APPEAL:

- 1. Declares the appeal admissible;
- 2. Upholds the appeal on the merits and quashes Decision No. 138 dated 30 April 2022 of the Stewards of the Zuera Competition (Spain) counting towards the 2022 FIA OKJ European Championship;
- 3. Orders the competent Sporting Authority to draw, as appropriate, the consequences of this ruling;
- 4. Leaves it to the FIA to bear all the costs, in accordance with Article 11.2 of the Judicial and Disciplinary Rules of the FIA;
- 5. Orders the reimbursement in full to Koski Motorsport of the deposit paid to the Court;
- 6. Rejects all other and further conclusions.

**Paris, 4 July 2022** 

The President

Riccardo La Cognata